corresponding return on investment, depreciation, O&M and tax costs; and

• imputed corporate taxes.
•

30

• Table 2.2: Comparison of 2001 allowed revenue requirement and test year
revenue requirement

•
•
2.8 Reconnection fees and Penalties under Guaranteed Standards

2.8.1 Reconnection Fees
• In a previous decision, the Office determined that , the reconnection fee is
to be determined by June 30 each year and shall be based on the actual cost of
undertaking reconnection in the preceding year plus a 10 percent service charge.
The current 2003 gazetted reconnection fee is $1,325. Based on 2003 data, JPS
estimates that the costs incurred for each reconnection is $1,310. Adding a 10%
service charge yields in a reconnection fee of $1,441. JPS proposes that this fee
be implemented for the year starting June 1, 2004.

2.8.2 Guaranteed Standards

• JPS proposes to jointly review with the OUR, the Guaranteed Service
Standards that are currently in force. As part of that review JPS proposes to

2001 allowed
revenue adjusted
for inflation and
sales growth.(a)

Test year
revenue

requirement (b)

Change (c
= b – a)

Bogue 1,767,040 1,767,040

GT11 193,029 193,029
Return on investment (excluding bogue and
gt11) 5,102,257 3,968,232 (1,134,025)
Depreciation (excluding bogue and gt11)

2,486,484 1,978,842 (507,642)
Operations & maintenance

10,238,981 10,443,791 204,810
JPS O&M cost (excluding our fees, bogue and

gt11) 5,968,428 6,730,801 762,373

IPP's Energy & Capacity payments 4,220,247 3,666,489 (553,757)

street light acceleration cost - - -
Our licence fees

50,306 46,500 (3,806)
miscellaneous adjustments

(906,183) 1,151,304 2,057,486
-Taxes (excluding bogue and gt11)

- 1,483,368 1,483,368
-Other operating revenue

(632,517) (121,597) 510,920
-Carib Cement revenue

(273,666) (210,467) 63,199
non fuel revenue requirement

16,921,539 19,502,237 2,580,699

31

raise by 100% the level of compensation payments to customers for each breach
of compliance as defined in Schedule 1 of the All-Island Electricity Licence 2001.
Chapter 3: Tariff Setting –Principles and Procedure

3.0 Introduction
JPS’ tariffs have traditionally been set on the basis of two components – fuel and
non-fuel. Fuel costs are passed through adjusted for efficiency factors set by the
Office for systems loss and heat rate. The non-fuel component is subject to the
price controls specified in the licence

3.1 Performance Based Rate – Making Mechanism (PBRM)
Internationally two methodologies have generally been adopted towards price